
 

Housing Committee Agenda Published: Monday, 29 March 2021 
Thursday, 8 April 2021  

 

Monday, 29 March 2021 

 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

A remote meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 8 APRIL 2021 at 
7.00 pm 
 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

This is a remote meeting in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 

Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
Venue 
This meeting will be conducted using Zoom and a separate invitation with the link to 
access the meeting will be sent to Members, relevant officers and members of the 
public who have submitted a question. 
 
Public Access 
Members of the public, who have not submitted a question, are invited to access the 
meeting streamed live via Stroud District Council’s YouTube channel. 
 
Recording of Proceedings 
A recording of the meeting will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of 
the meeting will be recorded except where there are confidential or exempt items, which 
may need to be considered in the absence of press and public. 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 02 February 2021. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  

Public Document Pack

https://www.stroud.gov.uk/


Housing Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 29 March 2021 
Thursday, 8 April 2021  

 

 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Monday 5 April 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 
 

5.   UPDATE OF THE TENANT LED SERVICE STANDARDS (Pages 11 - 30) 
To agree the updates made to the Tenant Led Service Standards. 

 
6.   CLEANER ESTATES STRATEGY 2021-24 (Pages 31 - 42) 

To agree that the strategy is fit for purpose and that a detailed action plan is to be 
presented to Housing Committee in June 2021.  

 
7.   UPDATED TENANT SERVICES ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR (ASB) POLICY 

(Pages 43 - 60) 
To note the updates made to the Tenant Services Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. 

 
8.   MEMBER REPORTS   

 
8a.   TENANT REPRESENTATIVES UPDATE (Verbal Report) 

 
9.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

Members of Housing Committee 
 
Councillor Mattie Ross (Chair) Councillor Jenny Miles (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Catherine Braun 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Jim Dewey 
Councillor Chas Fellows 
Councillor Colin Fryer 
 

Councillor Lindsey Green 
Councillor Julie Job 
Councillor Norman Kay 
Councillor Gary Powell 
Councillor Debbie Young 
 

 



2020/21 

Housing Committee  Subject to approval at the next meeting 
2 February 2021 

 

 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

2 February 2021 

 

7.00 pm – 8.41 pm 

 
Remote Meeting 

 
Minutes 

3 
 
Membership 
Councillor Mattie Ross (Chair) P Councillor Colin Fryer P 
Councillor Jenny Miles (Vice-Chair) P Councillor Lindsey Green P 
Councillor Catherine Braun P Councillor Julie Job P 
Councillor Stephen Davies P Councillor Norman Kay P 
Councillor Jim Dewey P Councillor Gary Powell P 
Councillor Chas Fellows A Councillor Debbie Young P 
P = Present A = Absent 
 
Tenant Representatives 
Sandra Longstreth P 
 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Doina Cornell 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Contract Services 
Income & Systems Manager 
Project Manager 
Head of Property Services 

Housing Strategy and Community 
Infrastructure Manager 

Accountancy Manager 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 

Officer 
[...]
ee the updates made to the 

Tenant Led Service Standards.  

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a) Adopt the updated Tenancy Service Standards.  
b) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director in 

consultation with the Chair of Housing 
Committee to review the implementation of 
these service standards and provide an update 
and action plan to Committee in June 2021. 
 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation took place with the Neighbourhood 

Ambassadors and the Tenants Voice Representatives in 

October 2019 and January 2021 -  feedback from this is in 

the main body of this report.  

Report Author 
 

Michelle Elliott – Housing Manager    

Email: michelle.elliott@stroud.gov.uk  

Options N/A 

Background Papers N/A 

Appendices Appendix A – Customer Service Care Standard 
Appendix B – Equality and Diversity Service Standard 
Appendix C – Rent and Income Service Standard 
Appendix D – Anti Social Behaviour Service Standard 
Appendix E – Estate Management Service Standard 
Appendix F – Repairs Service Standard 

Implications  
(further details 
at the end of 
the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No Yes No 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Regulator for Social Housing requires Stroud District Council (SDC), 

as a social landlord to provide a detailed level of customer service 
standards that reflect the aspirations of SDC’s tenants. This is in line with 
the Consumer standards and in particular the tenant involvement and 
empowerment standard.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:michelle.elliott@stroud.gov.uk


Housing Committee   Agenda Item 5 
8 April 2021  

1.2 Service Standards demonstrate that Tenant Services provide a clear and 
transparent service to SDC’s tenants, leaseholders and residents. Those 
involved in this consultation felt the standards were still good but wished to 
strengthen them by making a number of additions (see para 3.3). The full 
amended standards are included in the appendices.   

 
1.3 Tenant Ser
[...]
and back external doors. 
 

 Our contractors will: 
o Wear a recognisable uniform, carry an identity card which they will show you. 
o Treat your home and possessions with respect. 
o Treat you in a courteous and respectful manner. 
o Let you know when they have completed the work and are leaving your 

home. 
o Leave a calling card if you’re not in when they call, giving you our contact 

details. 
Repairs 

 Ask you what you think of our services at least once a year and use what 
you tell us to help improve those services. 

 
To keep you informed about how well we’re doing we will publish the 

following performance measures each year: 

 % of tenants satisfied with our responsive repairs service. 

 % of tenants satisfied with our planned maintenance service. 

 % of responsive repairs completed within timescale. 

 % of repairs completed at the first visit. 

 % of gas central heating appliances serviced during the year. 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  Agenda Item 6 
8 April 2021   

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

8 APRIL 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

6 
Report Title CLEANER ESTATES STRATEGY 2021-2024 

Purpose of Report For Housing Committee to agree that the strategy is fit for 

purpose and that a detailed action plan is to be presented 

to Housing Committee in June 2021. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to:  

a) Adopt the Cleaner Estates Strategy 
 

b) Agree that a detailed action plan to deliver the 
strategy is presented to Housing Committee in 
June 2021. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has taken place with the  Tenancy 

Management Team, involved tenants, Community 

Services colleagues  and the Chair and Vice Chair of 

Housing Committee 

Report Author 
 

Kevin Topping Head of Housing Services   

Email: kevin.topping@stroud.gov.uk  

Background Papers 
 

None 

Appendices Appendix one - Cleaner Estates Strategy 2021-2024 

Implications  
(further details at 
the end of the 
report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No Yes Yes 

 

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 Tenant Services Cleaner Estate Strategy is a new piece of work and reflects a 
commitment to improve the quality and cleanliness of where people live and 
somewhere they can be proud of. 

 
1.2 It aims to ensure that domestic waste, recycling, food waste and fly tipping are 

managed effectively and efficiently in partnership with our corporate 
colleagues, stakeholders, tenants and residents ensuring our estates are of a 
high standard and a place where our tenants and residents are proud to live 
and we as a local authority are proud to serve.  

 

1.3 Stroud District Council has a critical leadership role supporting and encouraging 
strong communities for the best possible quality of life, so that all can live well 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:kevin.topping@stroud.gov.uk


Housing Committee  Agenda Item 6 
8 April 2021   

together. We are committed to developing a sustainable, proactive and 
respected relationship with our communities. This will be reflected in how our 
services are organised and delivered and the two-way communication which 
works to meet the needs of all our communities and individuals who need our 
support. 

 
1.4 The key to successful delivery of this strategy is collaborative consultation and 

the development of specific standards around levels of cleanliness including 
frequency of cleaning regime and a review to ensure these standards are being 
met.  

 
1.5 The reporting of performance will be a critical part of the transparency of 

service delivery and also a solid gauge on resident satisfaction which has been 
poor in this area. The aspirations of this strategy reflect the need to do better 
not only in our communally served residential blocks but the wider district. 
These reports will be presented annually to tenants and residents and quarterly 
to elected members responsible for reporting on service perf
[...]
gation to 
effectively manage and resolve incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour. Further consultation is 
underway by the government to clarify the roles of agencies involved in tackling anti-social 
behaviour and signpost tenants to those agencies who can give them the most 
appropriate support and assistance when faced with anti- social behaviour. 

 

3.0   Anti-Social Behaviour - Our Commitment  
 
3.1 Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and Nuisance effectively is a high priority for 

the Council’s Tenant Services Team.  
 
3.2 Our Commitment is to tackle ASB swiftly and effectively making use of legal 

powers where appropriate. There is a legal process to repossess a home or 
demote a tenancy within the Housing Act 1996, however, this is a serious step and 
one that requires sufficient and robust evidence presented to a court which is not 
always forthcoming from victims of ASB. We always seek a local resolution where 
possible and the intervention of mediation and acceptable behaviour contracts 
(ABC’s) between parties in most low level cases up to restorative justice and 
injunction in more serious cases. 

 
3.3 We will work to improve customer satisfaction with our response and management 

to complaints of ASB by taking a solution focused approach in a reasonable and 
proportionate manner.  

 
3.4 In order to achieve this, we will maintain and improve strong working relationships 

with other agencies, including local neighbourhood police teams, Mental health 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



Housing Committee  Agenda Item 7 
8 April 2021   

teams, support services, Community Services and Health and Wellbeing teams. 
Repeated incidents of ASB across the district are fed into the Community Safety 
Partnership to evaluate trends and identify positive actions to resolve ASB. 

 
3.5 We will work with partners to develop pro-active methods of working, committed 

to addressing both the underlying causes of ASB and the specific concerns within 
our communities inc
[...]
es 
either fully constructed or dismantled and bulky items including white goods) 
and fly-tipping as a source of ASB 

 

 Take the appropriate steps to investigate and address allegations of ASB in 
an expedient, joined up manner. 

 

 Details around the activation and use of the community trigger 
 

 When vulnerable persons are identified, there will be a coordinated multi 
agency framework of support (if required) approach, which will be considered 
and applied.  

 

 The victim of ASB will be given an Action Plan, detailing the actions to be taken 
to resolve the ASB with the appropriate review period. 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7



Housing Committee  Agenda Item 7 
8 April 2021   

 

 Vexatious complaints (unacceptable behaviour and unreasonably persistent 
complaint behaviour)  

 

 Why and how we close cases 
 
7.3 This policy will form a template for a corporate Anti- Social Behaviour Policy which 

will be delivered by the Head of Housing Services and the Head of Community 
Services from September 2021   

 
8.0 Conclusion 

8.1 Housing Committee is asked to adopt the updated Tenant Services Anti-Social 
Behaviour Policy. 

 
9.0  Implications  
 
9.1  Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

Lucy Clothier 
Email: lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk 

 

9.2    Legal Implications 

Section 218A of the Housing Act 1996 (as amended) requires local housing 

authorities to have in place: 

(1) a policy in relation to anti-social behaviour; and 
(2) procedures for dealing with occurrences of anti-social behaviour. 

 
Section 218A (4) of the Act requires that the landlord must from time to time keep 
the policy and procedures under review and when appropriate publish a revised 
statement. It is understood that the previous policy was dated August 2017 and 
therefore the updated policy is required in order to fulfil the above statutory duty. 
 
Lawyer, One Legal 
Tel: 01684 272691  Email: Patrick.arran@stroud.g
[...]
ieving this 
outcome. We aim through this policy to prevent and reduce harm caused by ASB to 
individuals and communities.  
 
The recent White Paper (see Sect 3) specifically requires providers of social housing to: 
 

 Provide quality, safe environments free from crime & anti-social behaviour 
 

  Feel protected and empowered by a regulatory regime and a culture of 
transparency, accountability, decency and service befitting the intentions and 
traditions of social housing 

 
This policy is being updated to ensure SDC can to deliver these commitments and to 

work in partnership with its tenants and partner agencies to continually improve in order 

that tenants, neighbourhoods and communities are safe, sustainable and positive places 

to live and grow        

 
2. Our Commitment  
 
We are committed to tackle ASB swiftly and effectively making use of legal powers where 
appropriate This policy’s priorities are: 

 

 To tackle ASB swiftly and effectively making use of legal powers where appropriate. 

 To improve customer satisfaction with our response and management to complaints 
of ASB. 

 Taking a solution focused approach to tackle ASB in a reasonable and proportionate 
manner. 

 Tenant involvement and empowerment to influence standards, enforcement and the 
promotion of good practice in estate management 

 To maintain and improve strong working relationships with other agencies, including 
local neighbourhood police teams, Mental health teams, support services, Community 
Services and Health and Wellbeing teams. 

 Repeated incidents of ASB across the district will be fed into the Community Safety 
Partnership to evaluate trends and identify positive actions to resolve ASB. 

 To develop pro-active methods of working, committed to addressing both the 
underlying causes of ASB and the specific concerns within our communities including 
learning from others who are performing well in this field (Benchmarking). 

 To reduce the re-offending of ASB withi

Minutes of the meeting


 
2020/21 

 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 next meeting 

 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

8 April 2021 
 

7.00 pm – 8.39 pm 
 

Remote Meeting 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Mattie Ross (Chair) Councillor Jenny Miles (Vice-Chair)* 

  Councillor Catherine Braun 
  Councillor Stephen Davies 
  Councillor Jim Dewey 
  Councillor Chas Fellows*  
  Councillor Colin Fryer 

 Councillor Lindsey Green  
 Councillor Julie Job 
 Councillor Norman Kay 
 Councillor Gary Powell 
 Councillor Debbie Young*  

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Contract Services 

Head of Community Services 
Housing Manager 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Doina Cornell 

 
Others in Attendance 
Carole Wise, Tenant Representative 
 
Councillor Ross (Chair) paid tribute to the former Chair of the Committee, Chas 
Townley, for all his work over many years for housing and for Stroud District Council. 
 
HC.034 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miles, Councillors Fellows and 
Councillor Young. 
 
HC.035 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 next meeting 

 

HC.036 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2021 are 

approved as a correct record. 
 
HC.037 Public Question Time 
 
There were none. 
 
HC.038 Tenant Representatives Update  
 
Carole Wise was introduced and presented an update on behalf of Sandra Longstreth, 
Tenant Representative. She drew attention to the support that had been provided to 
tenants during the Covid pandemic, including remedying practical issues, homeseeker 
assistance, and advice for those requiring financial support. She outlined future plans 
for consultation with tenants on a range of issues, and for encouraging use of 
Community Hubs when it is safe to do so. She emphasised how much can be 
achieved through teamwork.  
 
Councillor Fryer supported the aim to recruit an additional Tenant Representative to 
assist Sandra Longstreth within the District. 
 
HC.039 Update of the Tenant Led Service Standards  
 
The Housing Manager introduced the report. She confirmed that consultation on the 
Service Standards with the Neighbourhood Ambassadors and the Tenants Voice 
Representatives had taken place in October 2019.  The Service Standards 
demonstrate that Tenant Services provide a clear and transparent service to SDC’s 
tenants, leaseholders and residents.  Those involved in the consultation believed that 
the Service Standards could be further strengthened by making a number of additions 
and these are detailed in the report.  The Housing Manager explained that, due to the 
COVID 19 pandemic, the Service Standards were not submitted to the Housing 
Committee in 2020. 
 
The Housing Manager acknowledged that, at present, the number of involved tenants 
is small, and more work needs to be done to increase involvement.  ARK consultants 
have been commissioned to look at how delivery of tenant involvement can be 
improved in the future.  She noted, however, that SDC’s Tenant Involvement and 
Empowerment Strategy, written with tenants in 2018, provides a solid platform to 
improve tenant engagement going forward.  The Housing Manager detailed a number 
of new initiatives to encourage tenants to become involved including through social 
media, a programme of ‘Love where you live’ events, a digital equality programme, 
and a restart of Café Conversations when the easing of Covid restrictions allow. 
 
The Housing Manager confirmed that an Action Plan, detailing the implementation of 
the Service Standards, including the involvement of tenants, and what action will be 
taken to improve tenant engagement, will be brought to the committee in June 2021. 
 
Councillor Davies asked whether any statistics are available in relation to Tenant 
Services to measure performance.  The Housing Manager confirmed that these are 



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 next meeting 

 

available through ongoing monitoring of services including allocations and lettings, 
complaint handling, and anti-social behaviour management. 
 
Councillor Davies asked whether there was any work being done to provide a self-
service facility online for tenants.  The Housing Manager confirmed that a new housing 
management system is currently being developed.  This will look both at self-service 
capability, such as booking appointments, as well as retaining a telephone service for 
those wishing to speak to someone directly. 
 
Councillor Fryer expressed some concern about the low number of tenants involved in 
the consultation on Service Standards and asked how the consultation had been 
carried out.  The Housing Manager confirmed that the consultation had been 
conducted with Neighbourhood Ambassadors and Tenants Voice Representatives.  
Whilst it is acknowledged that the numbers included are low, there are plans in place 
to improve tenant engagement in the future including consideration of the 
recommendations from the ARK consultants’ report. 
 
Councillor Dewey asked whether, when Covid restrictions allow, it is possible for those 
tenants who are less computer literate to have a face-face meeting with Tenant 
Services particularly for issues such as anti-social behaviour.  The Housing Manager 
confirmed that this would be possible once restrictions were lifted, and currently 
Tenant Services talk to tenants by telephone and go through an action plan with them. 
 
The Motion was proposed by Councillor Braun and seconded by Councillor Fryer. 
 
Councillor Fryer stated that it was good to acknowledge the importance of the voice of 
tenants on the Housing Committee. 
 
Councillor Braun acknowledged the importance of having clear standards and 
engaging with tenants to improve those standards.  She also recognised the 
importance of using those standards to monitor performance so that the Housing 
Committee can be confident in the quality of service provided to tenants. 
 
Councillor Kay referred to the particular challenge included in the report, to assist 
people in obtaining their own properties, when the number of properties available to 
rent continually reduces as people opt to buy their properties. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED a) To adopt the updated Tenancy Service Standards, and 
b) To delegate authority to the Strategic Director in 

consultation with the Chair of Housing to review the 
implementation of these service standards and provide 
an update and action plan to Committee in June 2021. 

 



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 next meeting 

 

HC.040 Cleaner Estates Strategy 2021-24 
 

The Head of Housing Services introduced the report. It constituted a new piece of 
work reflecting a commitment to improve the quality and cleanliness of the Council’s 
estates. Consultation took place in December 2020 and January 2021 and tenant 
feedback has been incorporated into the Strategy. Successful delivery of the strategy 
required collaborative consultation and development of specific standards around 
levels of cleanliness, and a review to ensure the standards were being met.  
 
Reporting on performance would be a critical part of the transparency of service 
delivery and a clear indicator of resident satisfaction which had been poor to date. The 
aspirations of the strategy reflected the need for improvements, through a careful 
balance of support, education and enforcement. Work had been commissioned to help 
better understand and strengthen tenant involvement which would be developed and 
incorporated into future policies and strategies.  
 
The strategy set out the Council’s expectations and aspirations to become an 
exemplar authority in its delivery of service, by putting communities at the heart of 
what it does.  
 
The Head of Housing Services highlighted the four key principles and four delivery 
objectives the strategy was based on. He advised that an action plan was being 
developed and would be submitted to the Committee in June 2021. This would be 
more detailed and would outline when consultation and feedback took place, where 
the service touch points were, and the named person who would own each element.  
 
Councillor Braun asked what the implications of the strategy would be for working with 
Ubico, and cited paragraph 1.9 of the report which referenced work undertaken by the 
Environment Committee in relation to the Waste Management Policy. The Head of 
Housing Services indicated the collaborative work undertaken with Ubico, but 
highlighted the importance of ensuring Ubico perform to expected Council standards 
as well as through contractual arrangements. He also emphasised the collaborative 
work that had already been undertaken between Tenant Services and Community 
Services within the Council to deliver an improved service across the district.  
 
Councillor Powell asked whether it would be possible to speed up the response to 
incidents like fly-tipping from now on. The Head of Housing Services indicated that 
there was an urgency across the district to manage fly-tipping, and that with the right 
processes and people in place, work would be done to improve response times. This 
would form part of the action plan and include collaborative work with Community 
Services.  
 
Councillor Davies suggested that, as the strategy had clear financial implications, it 
would have been useful to have detailed those in the report as justification for some of 
the work that was being progressed. The Head of Housing Services agreed to 
circulate this to the committee.  
 
Councillor Dewey asked about the size of the estate and whether the strategy was 
likely to be applied more widely. The Head of Housing Services clarified that whilst 
initially the focus for the strategy would be on Council tenancies, the intention was to 
expand the work at a later date.  



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Fryer asked whether the Council charges that now applied for the removal 
of bulky waste could have increased the incidence of fly-tipping. The Head of Housing 
Services emphasised that fly-tipping could take many forms, and that whilst the 
Council charge could have had a small impact, the problem would not be solved by 
regular collections. The issue needed to be addressed through communication and 
education, with some punitive action taken when necessary. If affordability was a 
hinderance then more discussion with residents was required to resolve that.  
 
Councillor Fryer proposed and Councillor Dewey seconded the motion. 
 
a) To adopt the Cleaner Estates Strategy, and 
b) To agree that a detailed action plan to deliver the strategy is presented to Housing 
Committee in June 2021. 
 
Councillor Kay proposed an amendment as follows:  
 
The Committee RESOLVES to:  

a) Adopt the Cleaner Estates Strategy, with the addition of “A 
commitment to ensure that specific needs are met with regard to any 
tenant or resident with protected characteristics category under the 
Equality Act 2010” into the key principles (3.3), and  
 

b) Agree that a detailed action plan to deliver the strategy is presented to 
….Housing Committee in June 2021.  

 
The amendment was seconded by Councillor Braun and the wording was agreed by 
the Chair.  
 
On being put to the vote, the amendment was carried unanimously.  
 
The substantive Motion was then debated. On being put to the vote, it was carried 
unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED a) Adopt the Cleaner Estates Strategy, with the addition of 
“A commitment to ensure that specific needs are met with 
regard to any tenant or resident with protected 
characteristics category under the Equality Act 2010” into 
the key principles (3.3), and  

 b) Agree that a detailed action plan to deliver the strategy is 
presented to Housing Committee in June 2021.  
 

HC.041 Updated Tenant Services Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Policy  
 
The Head of Housing Services introduced the report. He explained that the policy 
provided an up-to-date approach to the management of anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
which was a statutory requirement for social landlords, and was in line with the Social 
Housing White Paper 2020. The last revision to the policy was in 2017.  
 
The Head of Housing Services detailed some of the revisions and additions to the 
policy:  



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 next meeting 

 

 Acts of ASB towards elected members in relation to their Council duties would 
be included;  

 The service would expand its abilities to take further action using Community 
Protection Notices against perpetrators of ASB;  

 Drug dealing and substance misuse would be designated as high risk ASB, 
allowing greater powers to take action through the courts;  

 Details of the use of the community trigger to validate actions taken as a social 
landlord would be included;  

 A co-ordinated multi-agency framework of support approach would be applied 
when vulnerable persons were identified;  

 The victim of ASB would be given an Action Plan detailing actions to be taken 
to resolve the ASB with the appropriate review period.  

 
The Head of Housing Services emphasised that tackling ASB and nuisance effectively 
was a high priority for the Council’s Tenant Services Team and corporately. The 
commitment was to tackle ASB swiftly and effectively, making use of legal powers 
where appropriate. It was important to maintain and improve strong working 
relationships with other agencies, including neighbourhood police teams and other 
support services, in order to achieve this. The Head of Housing Services highlighted 
the support for the policy from the Stroud Neighbourhood Police Team. In addition, 
staff would be supported and provided with the appropriate skills and knowledge to 
manage ASB effectively and safely. The Council’s response to ASB must be 
measured and proportionate at all times, and all complaints must be investigated 
thoroughly with appropriate professional input to achieve the best outcomes for all.  
 
The Head of Housing Services clarified that reports would be made on ASB cases 
where any equalities issues were involved, and benchmarking would be carried out 
against other providers and included in performance reporting. He emphasised the 
importance of ongoing engagement and dialogue with tenants, including the 
effectiveness of actions taken to tackle ASB.  
 
Councillor Kay explained that he was aware of a detailed proforma completed which 
explained the equality implications of this policy but was not included in the report. He 
asked whether in future it would be possible to include this detail, or to add this as an 
appendix to the report. The Head of Housing Services confirmed that he would 
discuss this with colleagues to ensure a uniform approach and update the committee.  
 
Councillor Braun drew attention to the shocking increase in ASB cases reported this 
year for understandable reasons. She asked to what extent the number had 
decreased with the easing of lockdown, and when that information would be available. 
The Head of Housing Services confirmed that he would have expected the number of 
cases to have reduced slightly because of the proactive work carried out by the 
dedicated officer now in post to handle higher level ASB cases. He agreed to provide 
updated information to the committee as soon as possible.  
 
Councillor Braun asked whether another Star Survey was planned for the new civic 
year and whether some focus could be placed on tenant satisfaction in terms of ASB 
so that monitoring was maintained. The Head of Housing Services confirmed that the 
Star Survey was conducted on an annual basis but that, in order not to overwhelm 
tenants with questions on a range of issues, a targeted approach was needed.  



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 next meeting 

 

 
Councillor Fryer asked how many of the 193 cases reported this year were at the 
higher level. The Head of Housing Services explained that it was difficult to quantify 
without referring to specific cases as often cases started in one category but on 
investigation may be unsubstantiated and downgraded. However, he agreed to 
provide the committee with a breakdown of cases in due course.  
 
Councillor Job asked whether, in view of some recent tragic events involving victims of 
dog attacks, whether consideration should be given to moving ‘pets out of control’ into 
a higher ASB category. The Head of Housing Services explained that the lead on such 
cases would be taken by the Animal Welfare Officers, unless the tenancy agreement 
had been fundamentally breached. He agreed to have further discussion with 
colleagues in the Animal Welfare service regarding the best approach and report back 
to the committee.  
 
Councillor Davies requested feedback on how well the service was working with other 
agencies, and whether there are some organisations which were less helpful than 
others. The Head of Housing Services confirmed that excellent relationships with the 
police exist internally and externally, but that there were some problems working with 
Mental Health services as they were under great pressure and did not have the 
resources to attend multi-agency meetings. He emphasised that although there was 
still work to be done on multi-agency working, this had improved significantly over the 
last 18 months.  
 
Councillor Green asked whether it would be possible to get a breakdown of reported 
ASB cases and how they were resolved. She asked if tenants could be given a 
realistic timetable for how cases were worked on, in order to educate people and 
manage expectations. The Head of Housing Services explained that this was part of 
the discussion about the Action Plan for a victim of ASB, detailing what the issues 
were and how they would normally be resolved. The importance of being honest with 
victims about the details of the case and the likely timescales involved was 
recognised.  
 
Councillor Dewey referred to paragraph 3.7 of the report and asked whether it was 
meant to read ‘mental health or criminality’ rather than linking the two. The Head of 
Housing Services confirmed this was an error and agreed to amend the text 
accordingly.  
 
The Motion was proposed by Councillor Powell and seconded by Councillor Kay.  
 
Councillor Davies stated that, whilst he was supportive of the policy, he wondered why 
this work had not been completed before, and why no details on the financial 
implications of the policy had been provided.  
 
Councillor Braun stated that it was good to think about how these issues could be 
resolved with a focus on restorative justice in terms of low-level cases. Wherever 
possible neighbours should be encouraged to talk to each other to try to resolve these 
issues. She welcomed future reports offering a breakdown of cases by level and 
timescales taken to resolve them. She also welcomed the joint working with 
Community Services and all other agencies to resolve these difficult issues for 
tenants.  



 
2020/21 

Housing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 next meeting 

 

 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  To adopt the updated Tenant Services Anti-Social Behaviour 

Policy. 
 
HC.042 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 20.39pm 

 
Chair  

 


